

CITY OF KEENE

R-2005-07

Whereas, RSA 72:29-a, was established for the purpose of allowing Veterans' Tax Credits to the surviving spouse of a qualifying deceased veteran and

Whereas, RSA 72:35, was established for the purpose of allowing Veterans' Tax Credits to qualifying disabled Veterans and

Whereas, the City Council enacted Resolution R-89-31 which adopted the Veterans' Surviving Spouse Tax Credit in the amount of \$1,400 and the Disabled Veterans' Tax Credit in the amount of \$1,400 and

Whereas, the Legislature has amended RSA 72:29-a to include the Veterans' Surviving Spouse Tax Credit in the amount of \$700 or in an amount from \$701 up to \$2,000 and

Whereas, the Legislature has amended RSA 72:35 to include the Standard Service Connected Total Disability Tax Credit to be in the amount of \$700 and the Optional Service Connected Total Disability Tax Credit to be in an amount from \$701 up to \$2,000.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Keene that it hereby wishes to comply with the amendments to RSA 72:29-a, 72:35, by responding in the affirmative to the following:

"Shall the Council of the City of Keene amend the Veterans' Surviving Spouse Tax Credit in the amount of \$2,000 and amend the Service Connected Total Disability Tax Credit in the amount of \$2,000." This act shall take effect as of April 1, 2005.

Michael E.T. Blastos, Mayor

PASSED March 3, 2005